506463297 01/22/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6510073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDAPTUS, INC.	11/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDAPTUS SOLUTIONS INC
Street Address:	176 FEDERAL STREET
Internal Address:	4TH FLOOR
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7685002

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4848024241

Email: dante.bradley@assetworks.com

Correspondent Name: DANTE BRADLEY

Address Line 1: 998 OLD EAGLE SCHOOL ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1215

Address Line 4: WAYNE, PENNSYLVANIA 19087

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANTE BRADLEY	
SIGNATURE:	/Dante Bradley/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=IP Assignment Signed#page1.tif source=IP Assignment Signed#page2.tif source=IP Assignment Signed#page3.tif source=IP Assignment Signed#page4.tif

PATENT 506463297 REEL: 054997 FRAME: 0844

Exhibit I - Registered Intellectual Property Assignment

REGISTERED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Registered Intellectual Property Assignment (this "IP Assignment"), dated and effective as of November 1, 2020 is made by Medaptus, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware (the "Vendor"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated the date hereof by and among the Vendor, Medaptus Solutions Inc. a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware and Boston Millennia Partners II, L.P., a limited partnership established in the State of Delaware (the "Purchase Agreement")

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Vendor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of the Vendor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, The Vendor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Vendor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Purchaser all of the Vendor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "**Assigned IP**"):
 - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
 - (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "**Trademarks**"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
 - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of the Vendor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. The Vendor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and

PATENT REEL: 054997 FRAME: 0845 Trademark Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by the Purchaser at the Purchaser's sole cost and expense.

3. <u>General</u>. This IP Assignment is given pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement. The Purchaser acknowledges that no Warrantor makes any representation or warranty with respect to the Assigned IP being assigned hereby except as specifically set forth in the Purchase Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Purchase Agreement. In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this IP Assignment and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Purchase Agreement will prevail.

<SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS>

PATENT REEL: 054997 FRAME: 0846 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this Registered Intellectual Property Assignment as of the date first written above.

MEDAPTUS, INC.

By: Jamence I Laghty
Name: Larrin a Tilbrard
Its: Chief Executive Officer

PATENT

REEL: 054997 FRAME: 0847

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
Method and system for processing	USPTO	7,685,002	March 23,
medical billing records			2010

PATENT REEL: 054997 FRAME: 0848

RECORDED: 01/22/2021